AD D -O N Agenda item:

PALM BEACH COUNTY -
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 7, 2008 [ 1] Consent [X] Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Department:
Submitted By: Department of Airports

Submitted For:

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:
(A) Ratify the July 14, 2008 termination of AFCO Constructors, Inc. (AFCQO); and

(B) Approve a Construction Manager Authorization for Task No. D-2.2 under the
Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract with David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. in
the amount of $2,282,531 for Construction Phase Services to Remediate and
Complete elements of the work that remains under the Concourse C Gate Expansion
Project (Project) at Palm Beach international Airport (PBIA); and

(C) Approve a Budget Transfer of $685,698 in the Airports Improvement and
Development Fund from Reserves to provide additional budget to fund the
construction contract. ~~

Summary: On July 14, 2008, pursuant to authority delegated by the Board, the Director
of Airports terminated AFCO’s right to complete the work under its February 28, 2006
contract (R-2006-0338). This item asks the Board to ratify the termination. In addition,
the Department is requesting Board approval of Task Authorization D-2.2 to David
Brooks Enterprises, Inc. under the continuing contract for CM at Risk services approved
May 20, 2008 (R-2008-0848). Task No. D-1 for David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. was
approved by the Board on May 20, 2008 (R-2008-0849) in the amount of $50,000. Tasks
D-2 thru D-5 were approved by the Lead Department and the Contract Review
Committee in the amount of $294,412. The services provided in this Construction
Manager Authorization Task No. D-2.2 is in the amount of $2,282,531 and establishes a
construction time of 150 Calendar Days. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for
this contract was established at 15%. The SBE participation for this Task is 27.28%. The
total SBE contract participation including Task D-2.2 is 31.06%. Countywide (JCM)

Background and Justification: On February 28, 2006, the Board approved a contract
with AFCO for the expansion of Concourse C. On March 11, 2008 (2008-0467), the
Board declared AFCO in default of its contractual obligations and, pursuant to a request
from AFCO, delegated authority to the County Administrator, or his designee, to attempt
to negotiate an arrangement by which AFCO would complete the contract in a manner
satisfactory to the County. Negotiations ensued and AFCO was allowed to attempt to
complete the work. However, after some of the work was completed, AFCO refused to
complete other portions of the work in the manner to which they had previously agreed.
As a result, exercising his delegated authority, the Director of Airports terminated
AFCQ'’s contract on July 14, 2008. (Continued on Page 3)

Attachments:

1. Three (3) Original CM Authorizations for Task No. D2.2 with Contract History
2. Budget Transfer

St et o ot v s s v St e s s
S e o e i S A e e e e e e e e e S e e e o 1 e o o 2 S e o e sy o e v s e

Recommended Qyt%* , //%MM /e 0///&2

DepartmentDirector Date

Approved By: / &KM—/ 1% / 3/ J 5}

ounty Administrator Date




Il._FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Capital Expenditures $2,500,000
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)

Program Income (County)

in-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT _$2.500,000

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is item Included in Current Budget? Yes__ No X

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 _Department 121 Unit A239 Object 6502
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item will result in an additional $685,698 transferred from Airport
Reserves to complete the project, including $217,469 for Construction Contingency.
(The Fiscal Impact of $2,500,000 includes the contingent amount). The remaining
budget required to fund the contract is available in the above account.

e

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: Q/M/\ SALAAA

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

Yy At

@)‘ oalo Contract Dev/ aid Control
B.Legal Sufficiency: This item complies with current
' o Connty policies.

ASssistant County Attarmey

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 9/03
ADM FORM 01

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



Background and Justification: (Continued from Page 1)

Construction Manager Authorization Task D-2.2 is a budget amount based on the
remediation and completion scope defined to date to enable the Department of Airports to
commence the remaining work under the Project that was formerly contracted with AFCO.
Additional work shall be submitted for approval in accordance with County Policies and
Procedures. The AFCO contract amount is $18,083,431. To date, the County has paid
AFCO $15,104,579 of the total contract amount. Task Authorization D-2.2 shall be paid for
utilizing the remaining contract balance and airport reserves. The County will make
demands on AFCO's surety to fulfill its obligations for remediation work that was not in
compliance with the contract under the Public Construction Bond for the Project.



CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT NAME:  Request for Proposals for Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Services for
Miscellaneous Repair, Replacement and Inprovement Projects for Palm Beach County
Department of Airports — Task - No. D-2.2

PROJECT NUMBER: PB07-3

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

THIS AUTHORIZATION Task No. D-2.2 to the Agreement dated May 20, 2008 (R-2008-0848) between the
COUNTY and the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, Palm Beach County Project Nomber _PB 07-3 (District 2)
identified herein as for the Services described in Item 4 of this Authorization:

1. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: David Brooks Enterprises, Inc.
2 ADDRESS: 9000 Burma Road, Suite 101
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33403

3. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER shall begin work promptly after receipt of an executed copy of this
authorization on the requested Services and upon receipt of a Notice-to-Proceed. The Construction Manager will
continue to perform the requested Services with due diligence and shall be completed within 150 Calendar Days.
There are no liquidated damages associated with this task.

4. Description of Services to be provided by CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: See attached cost proposal dated

September 26, 2008 for Completion of Concourse C Gate Expansion at Palm Beach International Airport.

5. The compensation to be paid CONSTRUCTION MANAGER for providing the requested services shall be:

[X] A. Lump Sum Feeof $ 2,282,531

[ 1  B. Time and Materials fee of a Not-to-Exceed amount of § .
[ 1 C. Reimbursable Expenses capped at $ .

[ 1 D. LumpSum Expensesof$

This project will be assigned Task No. D-2.2 _ with a total cost of $2.282.531.00
All terms of original agreement shall apply to this authorization.

Attachments:
1. Cost proposal dated September 26, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Authorization is accepted this day of , 200__, subject to the
terms and conditions of the aforementioned Agp€ement.

COUNTY:
SIGNED:
TYPED NAME: M\ [« Pay (0 <6a” TYPED NAME:
TITLE:__ VU ﬂ' TITLE:
DATE: ?/20/‘8 DATE:
ATTEST: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a
SHARON R. BOCK Political Subdivision of the State of Florida
CLERK AND COMPTROLLER BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By: By:
Deputy Clerk Addie L. Greene, Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
CONDITIONS

w2

Director, Depart}‘anfgef Airports




o JP93/

BUDGET TRANSFER

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Page 1 of 1 pages

Advantage Document Numbers:

AV

Fund 4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund BGEX
BGRV
Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.
EXPENDED/
ADOPTED CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 10/01/08 BALANCE
Expenditures
121-A239-6502 P-Concourse C Expansion (o] 2,439,377 685,698 0 3,125,075 0 3,125,075
121-A900-9909 Reserves Improvement Program 10,534,915 8,701,468 685,698 8,015,770 0 8,015,770
Total Appropriations & Expenditures 80,526,348 83,740,278 685,698 685,698 83,740,278
, Signatures Date By Board of County Commissioners
I \K D% OFMB . At Meeting of
Vi m \
E\}»\'\*;' INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION (M QUW Lo / i l ¥ October 7, 2008
\
Administration/Budget Department Approval MAI‘L// jl,{)b( y [0-3-0 Y Deputy Clerk to the

OFMB Department - Posted

v X

XV

ot

Board of County Commissioners




TOOKS

~“"ﬁ1ﬁ§FNTERFRSSES

9000 Burma Road, Suite 101 Paim Beach Gardens, FL 33403 561.626.9960 Fax: 567.626.9980

Seplember 26, 2008

Mr. Jerry Allen

Palm Bsach County — Department of Airporis
848 International Airport

West Palm Beach, FL 334086

Re: Concourse C Gate Expansion ~ Completion Budget
Dear Jerry

We are pleased to present this budget for the completion of the Concourse C Gale Expansion Project. We are anxious to

help you move past the problems this project has created and complete the space.

This is a unique project, in that the starting point of cur work is not defined in any document that exists, other than our joint
understanding of the staius of the work in place. There are no plang that depict the status of the work. There are no
demalition plans that show what we are to remove and replace. The only thing we can base our scops of services on is
out mutual understanding of the work that is envisioned to bring the project from its current state to the compleia and
functionai space indicated on the working drawings. Without the benefit of working the project from the beginning, we
have worked with your architects and staff to determine the current drawings and the work depicted thergon,
This praposat jncludes:

1. All supervision, coordination, project managament and project document processing for the scope of work.

2. Payment and Performance bond on the scope of work

3. All remedial work noted in the "Draft Scope of Work” {attizched) provided by DOA on 8-14-08 in included, as
modified below:
All completion work noted on the drawings (Plen List attached) is included in this scope of work
Demolition and replacement of interior stairs and Stair #3

a. Stair 3, es included herein, is being rework based on the following understanding of DOA's desires

L. The existing precast pansls on Stair #3 are to be removed and salvaged for reuse
i. Stair 3 is to be demolished, and re-formed and re-poured to meei code and design intent
ii. After reinstallation of the salvaged panels, a coquina-stuceco application will be used to address
the panels exterior surfaces to blend the necessary repairs as much as is practical

8. We have included the following adjustable allowances. A change order will be processed to reflsct actual costs

when known;
Concrete paving restoration allowance — $25,000

b, New bath floor tile material ellowance of $8.50/8F
¢ HVAC & Plumbing Completion - $200,000
d.  Owner contingency ~ $100,000
ite work including completing the concrete pavement restorztion and lead-in line striping
1 work necessary to prepare for and install fioor and wall expansion joints (fire rated where required)
ecessary remedial work to support structures for toilet partitions and vanity tops to mest code and ADA
0. Completion of the millwark scope of work, including modifications to the tickel kiosks requested by DOA
1. Al repairs to fire proofing required mesting code, PBZ inspection and providing fire separations shown on the
plans.

12. Supply and install doors and hardware, and access doors reguired for maintenance and code
13. Completion of all exterior curtainwall system, including remedial work and instaliation of the "hand-rail’ as shown

on the drawings.
14. Breakmetal covers for the added high-monitor steel columns, from the same colar metal as the curtainwall

system.

ook

[

’

- ) 0D
zZ =0

General Contractors « Construction Management




Mr. Jerry Allen
Department of Airports
September 26, 2008

Page 2 of 3
inclusions continued:

15.

16.
17.
18.
18.
20.
21
22,
23,

Cornplete rewoerk of the baths to meet plans & ADA, including re-drywall of raoms, re-tile to reduce floor pitch, add
ADA stall in women's bath, resolva conflicts and layout issues with bath accessaries and supports, and provide a
complete functional bath ares.

Complete all acoustical ceiling work, including installation of the expansion joint as submitted and approved
Complete all ficoring and painting per plans and specifications

Supply and install all toilet partitions and bath accessories

Completion of the elevator, including all inspections and cormmissioning

Completion of the fire sprinkler system, including all inspections

Completion of plumbing and HVAC work, based on the allowance noted above,

Completion of all electrical work, including inspections

Al final inspections, cleaning and punchiist

The following work is excluded from our scope of work:

1.

2 k2

©w oo

- b
2 Y

.Ir\

2.
13
. Additional work en the Smoke Evacuation Fans on the ronf to mediate leak issues through the fans themseives

- Mold or asbestos remediation or clean-up is not included

- No structural work included, unless specifically noted elsewhere. All structure is assumed to be sound and have

Prior Task Authorization for PreConsiruction not included {Task D-2}

Prior Task Authorization for selentive demolition, framing and drywall not included (Task D-2 - )
Power and water for construction use

Liquidated Damages

Preconstruction expenses beyond those already incurred or approved are not included herein
Builders Risk Insurance (we rely on the Owner to provide insurance coverage)

Costs related o litigation, depositions, document preparation, efc,

Work on Stairs 1 & 2, pending final instruction from DOA

Additional costs for MIWBE subcantiractor usage are not included.

. Signags is not included
. Work already priced and submitied to DOA {BE-3 - HVAC & Plumbing changes; BE2 - Smoke Evacuation

Change). They will be resubmitied when a subcontractor has been finalized.
New ceilings or flooring in the existing tenant space. When the scops can be finglized, we wili price that work,
Specialty engineering of products or systems is included. All engineering is by others

been previously inspected and approved by others, unless a daficiency has been identifizd prior o this estimate

/. No site work, earthwork, site utilities, soil treatment, curbs, sidewalks or landscape/irrigation is included, unless

specifically noted elsewhers. Al those systems and instailations are zssumed to have been inspected ang
approved by others prior to this estimate. Only concrete pavement repairs and lead-line striping are included.

. No architectural precast panels or remedial work on same is included, unless specifically notes elsewhere. All

architestural precast is assumed to have heen inspected and approved by others prior to the date of this estimate.
See clarifications below

- No destructive investigation to determine sufiiciency of existing installations is included. It is assumed that prior

work has been inspected and approved by others, uniess previously noted.

- No roofing rework has been included. No sllowance for 2 pending roof inspaction repor: is included
. No remediation of the misalignment between structursl columns, precast columns, and storefront windows is

included beyond adding drywall and rigid insulation o hide exposed structure, per direction of DOA.

- No refinishing or remediation of the finish on any storefront, curlainwall or glazing system is included, nor

replacement glass due to scratches by others

- Neo work that may later be show on drawing, field bulleting or field skelches not included in the "scanned"

drawings we are working from is included. See Plan List.

- No reconciliation of payments to prior contractor or from prior contractor fo subcontraciars is included

No replacemant or rework of roof ladder, other than to correct the mounting bolts noted in the deficiency item




{
Y

Mr. Jerry Allen
Department of Airports
September 26, 2008

Page 3 of 3

Exciusions continued:

26.
27,

29,
30.
31.
32,
33.

“ 4

o4,

No costs included for punchlist work issued to prior contracior, or subcontractors

No striping, concrete or other site work outside the existing securily fence, regardless of siatus of work shown on
drawings outside that point. DBE has not done forensic investigation into work outside tha construction zone,
uniess noted herein. No deficiency has been issued on these issues

. No removal of installed door frames unless they have been identified as a non-approved product for the
y e

application. No removal, grout-filing and reinstalling; No replacement for different hinge spacing, No remedial
work due to disagreement between DOA maintenance and plans and specs, since none ware noted on any
deficiency item.

No work is included for concealed damage or acts of szhotage by any third party.

No floating of floors in preparation for carpet, pending DOA consullant report {0 determine scope

No funds for any work completed under the prior contractor's direction are included.

Power and water for construction use are by Owner

Permit, Plan Review and Revision fees are by Owner

Anything not specifically listed as included above is excluded.

We anticipate project duration of 160 calendar days, foliowing receipt of authorization and Notice-to-Proceed.

For the work defined above, we offer a Guaranteed Maximum Prics of Two milion, Two hundred eighty-two thousand,
Five hundred thirty-one dollars ($ 2,282,531.00).

Truly yours,

B

L, N {,/’
[ N —
[ ™~ TN
\ \ ?*\ 02\\ .
\«\

AT e

" ,,/’; ) -
David Brooks Fresident S~
David Brooks Enlerprises, ing,

PS:

To assist DOA with their decision making related to the other two sets of exlerior stairs, we offer the following alternate:

1

The approximate total cost per set for replacement, as defined for Stair #3 above is $58,000.00.

Altachments:

s Plan List
e Drafl Scope of Work 8-14-08 from DOA
»  Line-item Breakdown of Costs




David Brooks Enterprises, Inc.
8000 Burma Road, #101
Palm Beach Gardens, FL. 33403

Project: Concourse "C" Completion
Bid Date:  September 28, 2008
Tekt Div_ iTrade Description Cost
1 01000 |General Conditions 316.228
2 02050 |Demolition | 17,880
3 02200 |Paving - Striping - Walks 3,000
03100 |Concrete & Precast 45,664
05100 |Steel & Misc.Metals 53869
06000 | Rough Carpentry 3,090
06200 |Finish Carpentry 97,505
07100 |Waterproofing & Caulk 122,141
07250 |Cementitious Fireproofing 12,07
07500 |Roofing | 33,415
08100 |Doors & L%a dm a*e 17,826
08300 Smcm! E}oors 6,575
03400 SLOFGT]OI"I and Gia3> 801
02100 |Lath & Stucco 32,500,
09250 | Drywall & insulation Separate Task
03300 |Tile & f‘flamle 62,143
09500 Awush&aw{__w_ o 37,454
09600 {Flooring 36.764
 ossco |Painting i 45,850
10000 {General Spec;ame” 5,165
10800 Bath C’épeqagizg; ) N ) 38,228
14200 EievaLOf 3,800
16500 |Fire Smmk e:rs”‘ - 7 5,363
15600 ?l‘ff@l@ & H\/,L\C’ ’incf, 8200k aliowance} 220,500
16000 [Electric o 484,904
17000 |Allowances (Pawng/ mp/{:onunawm /) 136,050
Subtotal $1,976,0588
Permits
1 80% | Insurance (Gen Liab) 22,825
Builder's Risk Insurance 0
Performance Bond 21088
2.00% | Contractor's Overhead 100,957
&.00% | Construction Fee 161,585
Total Project Bid = $2,282,831
| o

KMy DocurienisiBudngPBiA CM Al RiskiCongouss ‘G Estmaiz UPDATE 82608308

9/26/2008




CONCOURSE ‘C" EXPANSION AT
PALI BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

REMEDIATION/SCOPE OF WORK TQ BE PERFORMED BY DBE
Date: 8/14/02
EXTERIOR

BACKGROUKND
After reviewing the completed construg

ion, plang and inspection repofts, supplemented with discussions with BZE officials and subcontraciors,
Bavid Breoks Enterprises (DEE)

compiied a list ol recommended remediation work 10 be incorporated inte a contract belween DOA ang DBE 1o
complete the Concourse © Gate Expansion Project. A meeting was held on August 14th to discuss the recommendations delailed in the list
prepared on August 12, 2008, The ioliowing is 2 summary of the iterm discussed and a direction Lo be taken, 1 is understood that there are two
courses of aclion avatlable for any sermediation issue. Remadiate i, or accept is as it is, and seek an appropriste gredit fom AFCGEL In all cases
where we accept work that does not meet the contrast documents, it is with the understanding that an aopropriate credit witl be souaht and

ITER RO | DESCRIPTION } COMMENTS/DIRECTION
1 Favement Repairs v end provide apren fayowd plan with repaif areas marked,
5 Structural concrete - Need to determine if "mono-footing” at all thrae stairs stays zngdent consuliar : Gosumsntation. Action e be
of goes, in alf thres cases
- . . : indspendent consull ¢ previous remediation performed by
3 Remedial Gonerete - Stairs 1 and 2 Y N ) = BUEn pRTIOIGIEG By
4 Demo and Replace , Reform and repour stairs
Precast
\ Frecast - nzed reponse from Precast Manufaciurer nn ROT repor on ineari o
3] I3 L Sy
panels
Fracast - nesd shop sppioved shop dravings from Precast Manuiaciure!
g Architectural
Ladder to high roof doe mael plans or spess
Fire Spray nagds 1o be yepsires ot exterior
7 Roof Iwater intrusion
Water leaks at both smoke removal fans Cover fans with plesic and meet vith reofer and PAK on roof o detamiing
Vat BES At TNoKe 3 .
- N N current lesk causse )
Flashing penetiations by lightning protection conduits net repaired correcty Review consultant's report, and coordinaie comrective aclions
Helds water near roof drains Review consultant’s reperi, and coordinais ¢ ]
Holds water newr jate instalied fan curos Review consultan?’s raport, and eoordingta oo
Exransjon sysiem lefminaiss at ends, DUt 6oes not connact 1o wall expansion Reviewr consultant’s repon, and coordinats corments
improper flashing al “exite wids” joint benveen ol ang nevs presast Faview consulmntl's repor:, and ooordingls porest
DBz Bteps o vy




CONCOURSE *C” EXPANSION AT
FALL BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

REMEDIATION/SCOPE OF WORK T

EACKGROUND

After reviewing the complated oons truction, pians and inspechon reports, supplemanied with d‘xv{m sions
David Brooks Enterprises {DEE) compiied = st of recommendad remedistion work to be incorperated inte
complale the Concourse C Gate Expansion Froject. A mesting was he%» i aug.:st 1 "h to d:scw”
on August 42, 2008, The followingis a 2 summary of mg Hem discussed
action available for any remediation issuz. Remedi . Gr aCf‘ept is as it is, and seek an ap,;xoptna\ﬁ credi
work that doss notl meet the cantract documents, i is wnh the understanding that an anpropriate credit vall

dth PZB officials and subcontraciars
Siveean 04 and BDEE o
:‘:imicu inn the list prepared
Uthere are two courses of
tom AFCO. i sl cases vhate we acaept
tand received.

r
be sougl

SENTS/TIRECTION

LITEM NO DESGRIPTION |

[ER

Loy {
B 4 H
; |
i
M N
H
I & level vih lig!
’ 2
b
.
P Expansion Joiat
. i
2
h
Figors not same heoht at e
—— i
Framing & Drywall
QNS Joints
! = 20800 Jort |
§
. j
N o {O5en eclumns, . then
i 2 k) R 2 :
plasier columng need I be noered e traee ars foe i ooty
T i ? ;
- £5.08n8137 joint npssng In ACOUS! movamiEnt cont
Honilor Columne (iarce and sma'h
wonitor bt raund Cow ; precas), wwal so that il |
openings : 3
- ‘enes by doubler
tionflor aades ootuming - Fametd it 2 size considers
Mot on enginel
{
: e - heavy MUt epoees £
i ghurnb, andg then the wal neads l:> be re-hurg, taped and fished oropariy
i
; : —
N8IGE Of precest,




CONCOURSE "C' EXPANSION AT
PALL BEACH INTERNATIOQNEL AIRPORT

RENEDILTIONISCOPE OF WORK TQ BE PERFORKIED BY DBE
Date: BI14i05 |
SECORD FLOOR |

|
BACKGRIUND

After reviewing the completed construciion, plans and inspaclion Feports, suppiemented with discussions with PZS officials and subeo. ortractors,

Davic Brooks Enterprises (DB =) eompiled 2 list of recommanded remeadiation work ic be incorporated into & centract between DOA and DBE 1o

complete the Concourse € Gate Expansion Pr ofect. & meeting was held on August 14th to discuss the recommar

endations detailed in the Iist prepared
on August 12, 2008, The following is a summer y of the item discussed and a direction to he taken. It is und rstua*‘ thal there are two gourses of

action avaiizbie for any remedialion issue. Rfmaﬂsate it or acoept is as it is, and sesk an appropriate credit from AFCO. in ail cases whare we accent
work that does nol meat the contract documents. | is with the under

standing that an appropriate credit will be sought and received,

ITER NG| DESCRIPTION
iMechanical lssues

it

Dampers in
Arch - General

i B re pesyical
S FE / Hose Cabs missing

: o O N
: 7 Carper part
i
' tesior Windows & Frames
s are suratched and cov

8 FOdUC: BDpioval st(w—sc

e
i 10 iAi‘ Cuntains have exnoscd e"'C‘YEqu conduit

IHop smP cernar of s‘o;ane OO CC—AS
/ & plumbing arouns

T emeve pement oard ang use




CONCOURSE 'C' EXPANSION AT
PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

REMEDIATION/SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY DBE
Date: 8/14/08
FIRST FLOOR

BACKGROUND

After reviewing the completed construction, plans and inspection reporls, supplemented with discussions with PZE officials and subcontraciors,
David Brooks Enterprises (DBE) compifed a list of recommended remediation work to be incorporated into a contract between DOA and DBE ta
complete the Cencourse C Gate Expansion Project. Ameeting was held en August 14th to discuss the recommendations detailed in fhe list
prepared on August 12, 2006.  The following is & summary of the item discussed and a direction to be taken. It is undersiood that there are two
courses of action available for any remeadiation issue. Remediate it, or accept is as i is, and seek an appropiiate credii from AFCQ. In ail cases
where we accent work thal does not meet the contract documents, it Is with the understanding tha! an appropriate credit witl be souaht and

ITEM NO DESCRIPTION COMMERTSDIRECTION 7
Confirm that PZB does not require the expansion jeint. ¥ not instalt v type |
1 Nissing Expansion Joints in walls. censiruchon jaints in s of ue sxpansion joint. Get Cost to install
eypansicn joint
2 Fira Ratad TOW closure Use spray as required.
GCeiling Height lower than 8-8f in some aress
Corridor -

gaders peta

sketeh from ASC0O

cossary fnoovold dusis

3 Heights per epproved skelch prepared by AFCO should be accomplished
NOTE: Modivieliminale ene hght as needed
Rework chilied water linas for cieatance ot valves in all spaces. Confirm
Non-Corider Terant Spaces - ¢ dees not need 88 calings in Storage/Machanicn reoms
4 Hang Reils in Mechanical Room de not match
5 Clear space below EEF-2 in storage room - “not pey plans™
5 T, " " Hing tifes, adjust ail doors & replace as needed,
Existing Tenant Space under Concourse ; systerns 25 nesded
7 Canduit conilicts thatimpacted ceiling heights <o Action Reguired, §
8 Conduit expansions needed after Exp Jis installed = ] No Actinn required,
g Fire Rated Cabinets. Ho Action Reguired
interior sairs appear to ba for out of code and constucton tolcrance.
10 Interior Stairg 101 12 in ongoing by independant sonsuitant. Action to
Framing & Drywali
11 Colump wraps do nct exiand 1o ceiling in tenant space as per plans Mo Acton Reguired unisss fire rated
Walls do not extend to deck as required per plans ) bo Action Reguired unlass fire rated
All exterior ceilings Rough inspacicns onali ¢
12 Fire Spray repal
- Close 2l penstrations ef fcor
instal’ bird-soresning
Additienal vork net incluged in AFCO oo #ilh PEK (0 resalve
- ol S e e T e e pricing issues, getm n Daveo, Submit
13 Fizchanical - Smoke Evacuation Modifications correctad pricing for DOA raview and approval. Upen apatoval. contract
- for the viork

D3 Sovte of ¥k Tt



CONCOUR

—~
S
t

PLAN LIST

EC GATE EXPANSION - C

IS

-

CMPLETION PROJECT

PAGE
Cover Sheet

LS

Y £ & - I
PEPEPEPEIPERPERP PR L REI P RREREP P O0000000000

i

3

2.10
2.20
1.09
3.01
3.02
5.04
5.05
0.06A
8,07
10.014
10.02
17.01
17.02
0.02
0.03
0.0«
1.06G
2.0
2.12A
2.20
2.2%
2.228
2.30
2.40A

DATE

912372005
9/2712005
5/8/2008
9/23/2008
5/8/2008
1/19/2008
§/2372005
8/23/2005
812752008
/2712008
§/2712008
9/2712008
Si27i2008
Dec-0i7
1/18/2008
1/18/2006
Dec-07
3/20/2006
4/3/2008
3720/2008
3/20/20C8
3/20/2008
3/20/2008
3/20/2008
3/20/20086
3/20/2008
Dec-07
3/26/2008
41872008
Dec-07
Apr-06
3/20/2006
/1812006
2120/2008
3120/2008
372012006
42712007
412712007
472712007
412712007

PAGE
A 8.11
A 6.12
A 513
A 614
A 5,22
A 6.31
A 7.00
A 710
A 7105
A 7.10b
A 7-1ia
£ 7.12a
S 743
A 7.20
A 721
A 72z
A 731
A 7.44
A 9.21
A 822
RC 2.10
RC 212
RC 2.20
RG 2.21
RG 2.223
5G 8.00
SG 8.01
8G 6.02
5G 843
S 0.01
8 D20
3 1.01
5 1.01A
8 2.0%
S 2.03
8 01
& 3.02
8 203
5 3.04
8 3.084
i 0.01
M 1.09
i 102
M 1.024
M 1.03

DATE
21202006
118/2008
1118/2006
872712006
2012008
1/19/2008
1/18/2008
3/20/2006
Dec-07
4152008
41512006
4/372008
47512008
320/2008
1HB/2006
G9/23/2006
171872006
1H8/2008
G/2212006
412712007
1/18/2008
412212008
Q/2712006
3/20/2008
412212008
41542008
Q/22/12005
S/Z212005
Q/22{2005
Q72212005
312012008
3/20/2008
320/2006
37972008
3/20/2008
3/20/2006
8/26/2008
32072006
3/20/2006
32012006

Concourse O Gate Expansion Project

f)

l

an List

Pa

¢

e

etaf2




PLAN LIST

CONCOURSE C GATE EXPANSION - COMPLETION PROJECT

PAGE
PAGE

%1
M
i
A
)]
iA
i

M
]
it
P

[ 4 B

M TMMmmmmmmmmMmmmMmmammmm T Y00 Y T UTT U U

1.04
1.08
1.08
1.67z
1.08s
1.092
1.10
2.01
2.02
2.04
0.01
1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.07
1.08
1.09
2.01
2.02
2.03
3.01
3.02
1.060
1.04
1.02
1.03
1.03a
1.04
1.04a
1.05
1.08za
1.06
1.07
1.07a
1.08
1.09
1.10
111
2.00
0.01
0.02
1.0
1.0%
1.04

DAT
DATE
Date illegible
1/16/2008
Date ilegible

212752006
22712006
212712006
1716/2008
1116/2008
111812008
11642008
8/712006
9/26/2008
Bf2812006
1/16/2008
1/16/2008
5712008
1112212008
116/2006
11/22/2005
13152007
11/22/2008
5/7(2008
9/26/2008
1116/2008
1/16/2008
9/28/2006
3/86/2006
1/16/2008
1/16/2008
1112112008
11/28/2008
9262006
12612006
1/16/2008
11/21/2008
9/26/2006
9/26/2006
111612008
11/26/2006
8/26/2006
1716/2006
B/26/2008
9/26/2008
91262008
§/26/2008
8/26/2008

M

m

PAGE
PAGE
REWV 7 PC 1.81
PG 1.02
REV7 PG 1.03
BC 1.04
PG 1.05
PG 3.01
BC 302
PG 8.1
PC 8.02
PC 8.02
PC 8.04
PC 8.05
PC 2.06
PC 8.07
RCE 1.01
PCE 1.02

o

AT
DATE

§/28/2008
Q12612008
9126/2008
9/26/2008
9/28/2008
Q/26/2008
9/26/2008
972612008
a/26/2008
G26/2008
SiZ6/2008

R IF00

n

w
N
L=
b G

SE
o0
R O
o)
S
fe]

NN
2
L)
o

o
<
oz

o
) O

W W0
N RS RS
()]

5 O

w

Concourse © Gate Expansion Project

Pian List




’N1[5\Pl\!‘sEb

9000 Burma Road, Suite 101  Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33403 561.626.9960 Fax 561.626.9980

September 29, 2008

Ms. Nancy Herrera

Department of Airports — Palm Beach County
846 Palm Beach International Airport

West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470

Re: Project PB 07-3 Task 2.2 Bond

Dear Nancy:

Please accept this letter as our assurance that we will provide a P&P Bond prior to commencement of
work on this project. Everyone is trying to get this project started quickly. We just submitted our
proposal on Friday, and the Task Authorization came via e-mail this afternoon.

We are in contact with our surety, and will forward the bond as soon as it is received.

Thank you for your understanding, and we appreciate this opportunity to assist the Department of
Airports.

Sincerejyyours

. L. “Mark” Davidson
Vice President
David Brooks Enterprises, Inc.

Cc: file
David Brooks



SCHEDULE 1
LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS

PROJECT NAME: Concourse C Exp. Completion

PROJECT NO: Task D-2.2
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. PHONE NO.: 561-626-9960
CONTACT PERSON: Mark Davidson ’ FAX NO: 561-626-9980
BID DATE.: 9-26-08 ; 4 DEPARTMENT:
PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS
(Check one or both Categories) l Subcontractor Amount
Minority Small Other (Please
Name, Address and Phone Number Business Business Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Specify) SBE
David Brooks Enterprises a X $ $ $ $ $622,701
] Q $ $ $ $ $
] n] $ $ $ $ $
Q Q $ $ $ $ $
a a $ $ $ $ $
= Q $ $ $ $ $
Total $ $ $ $ $ 622,701
Total Bid Price: $ 2 282.531.00 Total Value of SBE-M/WBE $ 622.701

Participation:

NOTE: 1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 m order to be counted toward goal attainment.
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount
under the appropriate category.
3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only.




SCHEDULE 2
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR

PROJECT NAME: Concourse C Exp. Completion PROJECTNO: TaskD-22

TO: David Brooks Enterprises. Inc
(Name of Prime Bidder)

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) (check one or more as applicable):

X Small Business Enterprise Minority Business Enterprise

Black Hispanic Women X Caucasian Other (Please Specify)

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: 2-23-07 — 2-22-10

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project (specify in detail
_particular work items or parts thereof to be performed):

Line Item | Item Description Qty/Units Unit Price Total Price
No.
1 Gen. Conditions, CM Overhead, Fee, $622.701.00
Bond & Ins.
at the following price: $622.701.00 ,

(Subcontractor’s quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach
County.

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-SBE-M/WBE subcontractor or supplier,
the amount of any such subcontract must be stated: § :

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent subcontractor
from providing quotations to other bidders.

[2ane ncoss Eunzprtt(dl_']bg

{PrWSBE- A7 ubcontrf or)

(S gnam;é
AT AN h v
(Print namettitle of person executing on behalf of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor)

Date: 7/‘;7/& 2




ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
7/25/2008

PRODUCER  (561)746-4546 FAX:

Tequesta Agency, Inc.
218 S. US Highway One

(561)746-9599

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

Suite 300

Tequesta FL 33469 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED INSURERA:National Fire Insurance 20893C

David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. INSURER 8: Auto-Owners Insurance 18988

9000 Burma Road, Suite 101 INSURER c:Continental Casualty 20443cC
INsURerD: Valley Forge Ins Co. 20508

Palm Beach Gardens FL 33403 INsURERE: Columbia Casualty Co.

S

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN,

AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
'{‘%‘3 e TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ".9&%%‘};5575&3\‘(’5 ngl_'QEY (WI‘D%P%N LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY ACH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY : Bé“s"»’)%%g?e’i?élﬁr”eme) $ 100,000
A I CLAIMS MADE OCCUR| C2082846122 8/1/2008 | 8/1/2009 MED EXP (Any one person)  |$ 5,000
. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY __|$ 1,000,000
L GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG |$ 2,000,000
] rouicy (x| 58S [ lioc
o RESPCNT s 3,000,000
B | | ALL OWNED AUTOS 4689563400 8/1/2008 8/1/2009 BODILY INJURY
| | SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) $
|| HRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
NON-OVWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
(Per accident)
| GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT |$
| ] anvauto OTHER THAN EAACC |8
AUTO ONLY: AGG |
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY ACH OCCURRENGE $ 8,000,000
E OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 8,000,000
3
c ::] DEDUCTIBLE 2025706404 8/1/2008 | 8/1/2009 .
X | RETENTION § 10,000 $
D | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND X | NeeIANs | [om
EMPLOVERS' LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACHACCIDENT $ 500,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? WC178965914 3/1/2008 | 3/1/2009 | g| DisEASE. EAEMPLOYEES 500,000
If yes, describe under
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT_|$ 500,000
E | OTHER Contractors Per Claim $1,000,000
Professional CPB288289722 6/24/08 6/24/09 Aggregate $1,000,000
Liability Retention $10,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers,
Employees & Agents are additional insureds per form G17957G attached to the General Liability policy and form CA2048
0299 attached the Business Automobile policy. Copy of forms G17957G & CA2048 0299 attached for reference. A
Subrogation Waiver applies to the General Liability, Automobile & Workers Comp policies.Project No. PB07-3, Misc
Repair, Replacement and Improvement Projects for PB County Dept of Airports / CM@Risk Continuing Services Contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

PAIM BEACH COUNTY

c/o DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

846 PALM BEACH INT'L AIRPORT
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-1470

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE TME
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
20_ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT
FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE
INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
M—m

ACORD 25 (2001/08)
INS025 (0108).08a

Mark Kasten/DEBBIE
© ACORD CORPORATION 1988
Page 1 of 2




IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an
endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such
endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing
insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively
amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

INS025 (0108).08a Page 2 of 2




G-17957-G
(Ed. 01/01)

IMPORTANT: THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINS DUTIES THAT APPLY TO THE
ADDITIONAL INSURED IN THE EVENT OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT.
SEE PARAGRAPH C.1. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT FOR THESE DUTIES.

ALSO, THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY COVERAGE WITH
RESPECTS TO THE “BODILY INJURY” OR “PROPERTY DAMAGE” ARISING OUT OF THE
“PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS HAZARD”. SEE PARAGRAPH B.3. OF THIS
ENDORSEMENT FOR THIS COVERAGE CHANGE.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONTRACTOR’S SCHEDULED AND BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
ENDORSEMENT WITH LIMITED PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS
COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization: Designated Project:

See Certificate of insurance

(Coverage under this endorsement is not affected by an entry or lack of entry in the Schedule above.)

A. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section I} is amended to 2. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the

include as an insured any person or organization,
including any person or organization shown in the
schedule above, (called additional insured) whom
you are required to add as an additional insured on
this policy under a written contract or written
agreement; but the written contract or written
agreement must be:

1. Currently in effect or becoming effective during
the term of this policy; and

2. Executed prior to the “bodily injury,” “property
damage,” or “personal and advertising injury”.

. The insurance provided to the additiona! insured is
limited as follows:

1. That person or organization is an additional
insured solely for liability due to your negligence
specifically resulting from “your work” for the
additional insured which is the subject of the
written contract or written agreement. No
coverage applies to liability resulting from the
sole negligence of the additional insured.

additional insured are those specified in the
written contract or written agreement or in the
Declarations of this policy, whichever is less.
These Limits of Insurance are inclusive of, and
not in addition to, the Limits of Insurance shown
in the Declarations.

The coverage provided to the additional insured
by this endorsement and paragraph f. of the
definition of “insured contract’” under
DEFINITIONS (Section V) do not apply to
“bodily injury” or “property damage” arising out
of the "products-completed operations hazard”
unless required by the written contract or written
agreement. When coverage does apply to
*bodily injury” or “property damage” arising out
of the “products-completed operations hazard”
such coverage will not apply beyond:

a. The period of time required by the written
contract or written agreement; or

G-17957-G Page 10of 2
(Ed. 01/01)

PDF created with FinePrint pdfFactory trial version http://www.pdffactory.com




CNA

b. 5 years from the completion of “your work”
on the project which is the subject of the
written contract or written agreement,

whichever is less.

4. The insurance provided to the additional insured
does not apply to “bodily injury,” “property
damage,” or “personal and advertising injury”
arising out of an architect’s, engineer’s, or
surveyor's rendering of or failure to render any
professional services including:

a. The preparing, approving, or failing to
prepare or approve maps, shop drawings,
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders,
change orders or drawings and
specifications; and

b. Supervisory, or inspection activities
performed as part of any related
architectural or engineering activities.

C. As respects the coverage provided under this
endorsement, SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS are amended
as follows:

1. The following is added to the Duties In The
Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit
Condition:

e. An additional insured under this
endorsement will as soon as practicable:

G-17957-G
(Ed. 01/01)

G-17957-G
(Ed. 01/01)

(1) Give written notice of an occurrence or
an offense to us which may resuit in a
claim or “suit” under this insurance;

(2) Tender the defense and indemnity of
any claim or “suit” to any other insurer
which also has insurance for a loss we
cover under this Coverage Part; and

(3) Agree to make available any other
insurance which the additional insured
has for a loss we cover under this
Coverage Part.

f. We have no duty to defend or indemnify an
additional insured under this endorsement
until we receive written notice of a claim or
“suit” from the additional insured.

2. Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition

is deleted and replaced with the following:
4. Other Insurance
b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over any other
insurance naming the additional insured
as an insured whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis unless
a written contract or written agreement
specifically requires that this insurance
be either primary or primary and
noncontributing.

Page 2 of 2

PDF created with FinePrint pdfFactory trial version http://www.pdffactory.com




POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20480299

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM _
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With re?ect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are “insureds” under the Who Is An Insured
Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage
Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is
indicated below.

Endorsement Effective: Countersigned By:

Named Insured:

(Authorized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

See Certificate of Insurance

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the
Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an “insured” for Liability Coverage, but only to the
extent that person or organization qualifies as an “insured” under the Who Is An Insured Provision
contained in Section II of the Coverage Form.

CA 20480299 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998 Page 1_0f 1



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

DOA CM @ Risk Contract
DAVID BROOKS ENTERPRISES
PB NO: PB 07-3
CONTRACT HISTORY
CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 5/20/2008
RESOLUTION NO R20080848
TASK ORDER TASK ORDER LEAD DEPY
Task No DATE DESCRIPTION TIME AMOUNT CHANGE ORDER| APPROVAL CRC APPROVAL | BCC APPROVAL STATUS
. ) . Approved by
D1 5/20/2008 Zr:'-f]onstrucnon Services for Addressable Fire o $50,000.00 $50,000.00 Board
#R20080849
. . Approved by
7123/2008 gg";’;‘:”z‘;“g"é’;‘;;’;"Zfsfgncgr’g’:ce:e $75,000.00 $75,000.00 CRC on
D2 P ¥ 7/23/08
R ™ . ) § Approved by
/412008 g::;g)rurseuc Bathroom Demolition, Framing $85.376.00 $85.376.00 Dept, on
D21 e . 9/04/08
D22 10/7/2008 Concourse C Completion 150 $2,282,531.00 $2,282,531.00
N Approved by
712312008 res“t‘;allfﬂa(;':er (a:;'sablees on 4th and 7th level of $ 97.203.00 $ 97,203.00 CRC on
p g garag 7/23/08
D3 D3 Change Order #1 Change from steel rods to steel railings $ 48,836.00 | $ 48,836.00 awar'g:g'
. . . B Approved by
812612008 il Z“s‘ﬁ"f;'s"sfg:“ssj{;’r‘fs of Telephone Room $22,000.00 $22,000,00 Dept. on
D4 P 4 8/26/08
Approved by
9/11/2008 LTP2 Garage - Temp Jersey Barriers 0] $ 14,833.00 $14,833.00 Dept. on
D5 9/11/08
N . . Waiting
06 Remove Liebert Unit from Comm Center $8,677.00 $8,677.00 approval
Total 150 $ 2,684,456.00 $ 48,836.00 § 130,886.00 $ 172,203.00 $  2,332,531.00

Notes:

To be approved by the Dept

To be approved by the CRC

To be approved by the Board

Approvat Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk) - No cummuiative tracking

TA Value
$0-100,000

$100,001-199,999

>$200,000

DOA Project Costs Tracking-0918608.xis

9/26/2008

Authority
Lead Dept
CRC
BCC

Approval Autharity for Change Orders

CO Value
$0-50,000
$50,001-100,000
>$100,001

Cummuiative Value

$0-100,000

$100,101 - 200,000

Authority
Lead Dept
CRC
BCC

Authority
Lead Dept
CRC

R




09 - BUDGET TRANSFER

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Page 1 of 1 pages

Advantage Document Numbers:

Fund 4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund BGEX
BGRV
Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.
EXPENDED/

ADOPTED CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 10/01/08 BALANCE
Expenditures
121-A239-6502 P-Concourse C Expansion 0 2,439,377 685,698 0 3,125,075 0 3,125,075
121-A900-9909 Reserves Improvement Program 10,534,915 8,851,468 685,698 8,165,770 0 8,165,770

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 80,526,348 83,740,278 685,698 685,698 83,740,278
Signatures Date By Board of County Commissioners

OFMB .
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION ( /MSA«MAN— o/ [og

At Meeting of

October 7, 2008

Administration/Budget Department Approval

Deputy Clerk to the

Board of County Commissioners

OFMB Department - Posted




